2. Limited and imperfect benchmarks exist to gauge investment performance

3. Valuations are based on underlying transaction markets which have limited transparency
and property appraisals can lag real-time market valuations

4. Investments outside of the base currency are affected by currency movements

5. The use of leverage amplifies negative performance

Client Strategic Planning: NEPC’s View on the Role of Real Estate in an Investment
Program

9

• Real estate is not a “one size fits all” asset class; the mix of various
risk/return strategies should be customized based on client objectives

• In constructing a real estate portfolio there are several key
considerations that impact the allocation, including:

– Plan investment policy

– Plan inflation sensitivity

– Allocation to illiquid alternatives

– Liquidity requirements of plan

– Existing real estate investments

Client Strategic Planning: NEPC’s Philosophy on Real Estate Portfolio Structure

Return Assumptions Example Plan Target Allocations

Fund
Style

Primary Return Driver
Typical
Fund

Target

NEPC Model
Long-Term
Assumption

- 1 -
Income

Focused Plan

- 2 -
Balanced
Approach

- 3 -
Appreciation
Focused Plan

Core / REITs Income + inflation protection 7-9% 7 - 8% 80% ± 20% 50% ± 10% 10% + 20%

Value-Add Income + Appreciation 14-17% 8 - 10% 5% ± 5% 15% ± 10% 50% ± 20%

Opportunistic Appreciation 18%+ 10 - 12% 5% ± 5% 20% ± 10% 40% ± 20%

Real Estate Debt Income + Appreciation 6-14% 8 - 10% 10% ± 5% 15% ± 10% 0% + 10%

Risk Expectation Lower Moderate Higher

Volatility Expectation Lower Moderate Higher

Model Return Expectation (Mean Return) 8.0% 8.7% 9.7%

- % of Return Expected from Income (Dividends) 70% 60% 30%

- % of Return Expected from Capital Appreciation 30% 40% 70%

– Return, risk, and volatility expectations

– Size of plan assets

– Timing and pacing considerations

– Target number of manager relationships

10

• The below slides are examples from the annual planning and pacing analysis

• The goal is to determine annual investments based on macro conditions, plan
strategic objectives and existing investments

Client Strategic Planning: Sample Real Estate Plan and Pacing Analysis Slides

General Plan Assumptions

Total Plan Assets $3,219 Plan Return Assumptions 2012 2013 2014

Target Investment Return 7.5% 7.5% 7.5%

Total Real Estate Assets $331 Contributions 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%